Factory Department, Home Office, March 20, 1923.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. J. H. Jones to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Acts, for the Lostwithiel District of the County of Cornwall.

Downing Street, 16th March, 1923.

The KING has been pleased to confirm the appointment of David Sampson Gideon, Esq., to be a Nominated Member of the Legislative Council of the Island of Jamaica.

Downing Street, 16th March, 1923.

The KING has been pleased to approve the reappointment of George William Paterson, Esq. (Colonial Surgeon), to be an Official Member of the Legislative Council of the Island of Grenada.

Downing Street, 16th March, 1923.

· The KING has been pleased to approve the reappointment of William Gimmell Kay, Esq., O.B.E., to be an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of the Colony of Trinidad and Tobago.

Downing Street, 16th March, 1923.

The KING has been pleased to appoint Henry Alexander Bascom, Esq. (Treasurer), to be an Official Member of the Executive Council of the Presidency of Dominica.

Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W. 1. 16th March, 1923.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 17th February, 1923, to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland appointing the Right Honourable the Earl of Mar and Kellie, K.T., T.D., and his heirs in the succession to the Earldom of Mar, to the Office of Hereditary Keeper of Stirling Castle.

Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W. 1, 17th March, 1923.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Manual, bearing date the 20th ultimo, to direct a Commission to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept

and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, appointing Niall Diarmid, Duke of Argyll, to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of the County of Argyll, in the room of Gavin, Marquess of Breadalbane, deceased.

Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1. 19th March, 1923.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they have made the following Order:—

Standards Department Fees Order, 1923.

This Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1923, No. 317, and copies of the same can be purchased (price 2d. net), either directly or through any bookseller, from His Majesty's Stationery Office, at the following addresses:—Imperial House, Kingsway, London, W.C. 2; 28, Abingdon Street, London, S.W. 1; 37, Peter Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or 120, George Street, Edinburgh.

Department for the Administration of Bulgarian Property,

Cornwall House, Stamford Street, London, S.E. 1.

Under and by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by Section 1 (iv) of the Treaty of Peace (Bulgaria) Orders, 1920-1923, and in pursuance of the Rules made thereunder by me, with the approval of the President of the Board of Trade, I hereby prescribe the 31st (thirty-first) day of May, 1923, as the final date by which proofs of debts by British nationals against Bulgarian nationals and other dained by British actional and other claims by British nationals against the Bulgarian Government, with the payment of which the property, rights and interests within which the property, rights and interests within His Majesty's Dominions or Protectorates belonging to Bulgarian nationals at the date when the Treaty of Neuilly-sur-Seine came into force (not being property, rights or interests acquired under any general licence issued by or on behalf of His Majesty), and the net proceeds of their sale liquidation or the net proceeds of their sale, liquidation or other dealings therewith, are charged by Section 1 (i) of the above-mentioned Orders in Council, must be made upon the prescribed forms and lodged with this Department, in order to rank for payment of the second dividend to be declared by me out of the abovementioned property, rights and interests belonging to Bulgarian nationals.

E. S. Grey,
Administrator.

12th March, 1923.

I approve, .

P. Lloyd-Greame,
President of the Board of Trade.
13th March, 1923.

Admiralty, 14th March, 1923. R.N.R.

Lieut. Stephen C. Fox placed on Retd. List. 19th Feb. 1923.